SEASIDE BASIN WATERMASTER **REQUEST FOR SERVICE**

DATE: January 1, 2020

2020-02 RFS NO. (To be filled in by WATERMASTER)

TO: Jonathan Lear Monterey Peninsula Water Management District PROFESSIONAL

FROM: Robert Jaques WATERMASTER

Services Needed and Purpose:

Perform water level and water quality data collection for specified wells within the Seaside Basin in accordance with the Scope of Work contained in Attachment 1.

Completion Date: _____ The work of this RFS No. 2020-02 shall be completed on an as-directed basis from the Watermaster during 2020. All work under this RFS will be completed not later than December 31, 2020.

Method of Compensation: ______ Time and Expense Payment Method (As defined in Section V of Agreement.)

Total Price Authorized by this RFS: \$3,915.00 (See Attachment 1 for details regarding this Total Price, and how costs will be authorized on an as-directed basis. Cost is authorized only when evidenced by signature below.)

Total Price may not be exceeded without prior written authorization by WATERMASTER in accordance with Section V. COMPENSATION.

Requested by: WATERMASTER Technical Program Manager

Date: 18/31/19

Agreed to by:

-	10	1	011
2010	i	Stat	abs
- 02-	PROF	ESSIONAL	leg glachini

Date: 10 - 14 - 19

ATTACHMENT 1 Scope of Work for RFS No. 2020-02

Background:

The WATERMASTER Board authorized its staff to contract with the PROFESSIONAL to collect water level and water quality data from certain wells located within the Seaside Basin, if the owners/operators of those wells expressed this desire to the WATERMASTER. The procedures for this data collection are described in the January 17, 2008 "Notice to Well Owners" that was sent out by the Watermaster to well owners in the Seaside Groundwater Basin.

This RFS No. 2020-02 authorizes PROFESSIONAL to perform this data collection work on an as-directed basis, with formal authorization from the WATERMASTER to the PROFESSIONAL being required prior to the PROFESSIONAL performing such work on <u>any</u> specified well. This will provide the WATERMASTER with full control over which wells are provided this service, as well as over the costs for having this work performed.

The wells to which these services <u>may</u> be provided are listed in Table 1.

The estimated costs, per well, to perform these services are as follows:

<u>Monthly Water Levels</u> - It is estimated that it will take approximately 0.5 hour/well to perform a water level measurement. This time estimate is based on the assumption that the water level measurements will be performed at the time that a field person is already out and about collecting data from other wells, and the fact that the distance between wells located within the Basin is not that great. This labor would be billed at the field rate of \$62/hr, so the estimated cost per water level measurement would be \$31.00.

The total estimated cost would be \$372 per year per well for 12 monthly measurements.

<u>Annual Water Quality Sampling</u> - Assuming that annual water sample collection would coincide with water level collection at a well, it is estimated that it will take approximately 0.5 hr to collect the water quality sample, including sampling time, bottle labeling, custody forms, delivery to laboratory, etc. There will also be an estimated 0.5 hr for receipt, review and computer entry of laboratory data, and an estimated \$175 per sample for the laboratory analysis. The sampling work would be billed at the field rate of \$62/hr, and the review and computer data entry work would be billed at the rate of \$149/hr, so the estimated cost per annual water quality sample would be \$105.50 for labor, and \$175 for laboratory services, for a total cost per sample of \$280.50. Only one sample per well per year will need to be collected and analyzed. This sample will be collected in the fall.

The total estimated cost for collecting and analyzing the sample per well is \$280.50.

<u>Combined Water Level Measurements and Water Quality Sampling:</u> For combined water level and water quality monitoring, the total estimated cost, <u>per well</u>, for the 12-month period is \$652.50.

Of the wells listed in Table 1 it is assumed that not more that 6 will ask to have data collected for them by the WATERMASTER, the total estimated cost would be:

Potential No. of Wells Needing Water Level Data Collected = 6 @ \$372 = \$2,232Potential No. of Wells Needing Water Quality Data Collected = 6 @ \$280.50 = \$1,683TOTAL = \$3,915

MPWMD RFS No. 2020-02 Page 2

Table 1

APN	DETAILS	COMPANY	Watermaster "Producer" Well?	MPWMD Assigned Well #	Monthly Water Levels Required	Monthly Water Levels Being Collected?	Annual Water Quality Analyses Required?	Annual Water Quality Data Being Collected?
WITHIN MPWMD Boundaries								
012-432-004	CAW - Plumas #4	California American Water Co.	Y	T15S/R1E-27Jg	Y	Y	Y	N
012-843-013	CAW - Darwin	California American Water Co.	Y	T15S/R1E-23Ea	Y	Y	Y	N
011-041-018	CAW - Military	California American Water Co.	Y	115S/R1E-14Nd	Y	Y	Y	N
011-061-004	CAW - Ord Grove #2	California American Water Co.	Y	T15S/R1E-23Bc	Y	Y	Y	N
011-071-018	CAW - New Luzern	California American Water Co.	Y	T15S/R1E-23De	Y	Y	Y	N
011-091-017	CAW - Playa #3	California American Water Co.	Y	T15S/R1E-22Bc	Y	Y	Y	N
011-091-017	CAW - Playa #4	California American Water Co.	Y	T15S/R1E-22Bf	Y	Y	N	
011-493-028	CAW - Paralta	California American Water Co.	Y	T15S/R1E-14Ra	Y	Y	Y	N
031-151-010	Reservoir Well	City of Seaside	Y	T15S/R1E-13Na	Y	?	Y	N
031-231-062	Coe Avenue Well	City of Seaside	Y	T15S/R1E-14Ma	Y	?	Y	N
011-181-014	Public Works Corp. Yard	City of Sand City	Y	T15S/R1E-22Ed	Y	?	Y	N
011-011-020	Cypress Pacific	Monterey Peninsula Engineering	Y	T15S/R1E-22Dd	Y	N	Y	N
011-236-010	Robinette -Design Ctr.	City of Sand City	Y	T15S/R1E-22Mc	Y	?	Y	N
011-041-043	(in front of Target)	DBO Development	Y	T15S/R1E-22Ce	Y	N	N	
011-061-022	MMP prod well	Mission Memorial Park	Y	T15S/R1E-23Ab	Y	Y	N	
011-061-022	PRTIW -operated by MMP	Mission Memorial Park	Y	T15S/R1E-23Ac	Y	N	Y	N
011-501-014-500		Security National Guaranty, Inc.	Y	T15S/R1E-15K1	Y	N	Y	N
011-532-005		Granite Rock Company	Y	T15S/R1E-22Eb	Y	?	N	
012-511-005	Shea Well	City of Del Rey Oaks	Y	T15S/R1E-26Mc	Y	N	N	
012-115-017	City #4	Seaside Municipal Water System	Y	T15S/R1E-23Gc	Y	?	Y	?
012-653-003	City #2	Seaside Municipal Water System	Y	T15S/R1E-23Pb	Y	?	N	
012-664-017	City #1	Seaside Municipal Water System	Y	T15S/R1E-23Lb	Y	?	N	
012-115-017	City #3	Seaside Municipal Water System	Y	T15S/R1E-23Ga	Y	?	Y	?
173-071-052	East Well (Lot #9)	CAW - Bishop Unit	Y	T16S/R2E-05Fa	Y	N	N	
173-072-034	well lot Bishop #1 (west)	CAW - Bishop Unit	Y	T16S/R2E-05Ea	Y	Y	N	
173-072-041	well lot Bishop #2 (east)	CAW - Bishop Unit	Y	T16S/R2E-05Fb	Y	Y	N	
416-111-002	Mutual	CAW - Hidden Hills Unit	Y	T16S/R2E-09Cb	Y	N	N	
416-111-004	Standex	CAW - Hidden Hills Unit	Y	T16S/R2E-09Cc	Y	N	N	
416-111-004	Bay Bidge	CAW - Hidden Hills Unit	Y	T16S/R2E-09Cd	Y	Y	N	
259-031-011	BB#7	CAW - Rvan Ranch #7	Y	T15S/R1E-36Nb	Y	Y	N	
259-031-012	BB#8	CAW - Byan Banch #8	Y	T16S/R1E-01Cb	Y	Y	N	
259-031-012	BB#11	CAW - Byan Banch #11	Y	T16S/R1E-01Cd	Y	Y	N	
173-071-056	Old Main Gate (Int #12)	Pasadera - New Cities Developme	Y	T16S/R2E-05Mg	Y	Y	N	
173-071-051	Paddock #1(Lot #11)	Pasadera - New Cities Developme	Y	T16S/R2E-05Mf	Y	N	N	
203-031-034	01-349	York School	Y	T15S/R1E-36Qa	Ý	?	N	
173-071-048	(new #12)	Laguna Seca Golf Resort	Y	T16S/R2E-06Hb	Y	Y	N	
173-071-048	(racetrack)	Laguna Seca Golf Resort	Ý	T16S/R2E-06Ga	Y	Ŷ	N	
Outside MPWMD Boundaries		•						
173-011-025 -026	IS Coty Park #3		Y	T16S/R2E-05Gd	Y	?	N	
173-011-025 -026	LS Cnty Park #4	MPRPD	Ý	T16S/R2E-05Ge	Ŷ	?	N	
113 011 023, "020						•		
					Y = 38	N or ? = 21	Y = 16	N or ? = 16